

No. 16-605

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER, NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III

CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Summary of argument 6
Argument:
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) requires a
 litigant seeking to intervene as of right to establish
 Article III standing 9
 A. Article III standing is required for some but not
 all forms of participation in a federal-court action 10
 B. Properly construed, Rule 24(a)(2) requires a
 litigant who seeks to intervene as of right to
 establish Article III standing 17
Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989) 14
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984), abrogated on
other grounds by *Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static
Components, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 10
Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 10
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 13
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 14
California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974) 14
Chicago & Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Wellman,
143 U.S. 339 (1892)..... 11
Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 10
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332
(2006)..... 10, 11, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Debs, In re</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	18
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	13, 21
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)....	18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	14
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	19
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 3
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	11, 13
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conference v.</i> <i>Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	19
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	25
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	5, 14
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	5

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	13
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, Cl. 1	10, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. 517.....	21
28 U.S.C. 518.....	21
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 24.....	18
Rule 24(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24(b).....	24
Rule 24(b)(2)	21
Rule 24(c)	18
Rule 24 advisory committee’s note (1966) (Amendment) (28 U.S.C. App. at 823).....	23
Miscellaneous:	
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	23
